
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
6 JANUARY 2014 
6.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset 
Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief 
Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Technical Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Date Issued 
23 December 2013 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items 16 and 17 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private.  
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-13 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Vil
[...]
matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. COUNCIL TAX BASE AND COLLECTION RATE 2014/2015  8 - 15 

5. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2014/15  16 - 23 

6. REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 - MONTH 7 AMENDMENTS  
 

24 - 27 



7. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EMPLOYMENT AND ENTERPRISE 
INITIATIVES  

28 - 52 

8. DELEGATED AUTHORITY REQUEST - TRIBOROUGH PRIMARY 
CARE AND GROUP WORK TENDER  

53 - 59 

9. EXTENSION OF "STEP UP TO SOCIAL WORK" CONTRACT WITH 
HERTFORDSHIRE UNIVERSITY  

60 - 67 

10. HIGHWAY WORKS CONTRACT EXTENSIONS  68 - 73 

11. EARLS COURT HIGHWAYS ENABLING WORKS  74 - 79 

12. HOUSING ESTATE INVESTMENT PLAN (HEIP) UPDATE  80 - 93 

13. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT PARKING UPDATE  94 - 109 

14. KEY DECISIONS LIST  110 - 123 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  9 
DECEMBER 2013 (E)  

 

17. HIGHWAY WORKS CONTRACT EXTENSIONS : EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 9 December 2013 

 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
 
110. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2013  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on11 November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Marcus Ginn. 
 
 

112. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

113. REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 - MONTH 6 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the budget virements of £0.718m for the General Fund be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

114. THE GENERAL FUND, HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND DECENT 
NEIGHBOURHO
[...]
eedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1.3 That if the heads of terms are not agreed with a 12 month period, then 
the Council may withdraw the offer to negotiate. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

120. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decisions list was noted. 
 
 

121. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

122. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 
2013 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

123. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE FRAMEWORKI 
SOCIAL CARE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND FINANCE IT SYSTEM 
FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES : EXEMP
[...]
n 
what was previously awarded in council tax benefit. 

1.4 This report recommends that the Council continues to absorb this 10% 
reduction and in effect develop a local scheme that mirrors the council 
tax benefit scheme. This means that still, no one in the authority will be 
worse off. 

1.5 The recommendation, as stipulated by the Local Government Finance 
Act, needs to be agreed by full Council by 31 January 2014.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



1.6 The scheme will run for the financial year 2014 /15 and options for 
2015/16 will be examined early next year. 

1.7 The amount of grant for next year has not been decided as yet. 
However, the cost of this year’s scheme has been covered by our grant 
due to the 3% reduction in the council tax and a declining caseload. 

1.8 This report recommends continuing with a council tax support (CTS) 
scheme that reflects the old council tax benefit regulations (as 
published in the government’s default scheme) so that no one in the 
borough is worse off. The authority has consulted with residents to get 
their views on this proposal. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council continues to award a council tax discount as though 

the Council Tax Benefit regulations were still in place, meaning that no 
one currently in receipt of council tax support will be worse off.   

 
1.8 That the Council adopts what has been known as the government’s 

“default scheme” for its working age claimants that runs as though the 
regulations for council tax benefit were still in place. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 gained royal assent on 31 

October 2012. This Act abolished council tax benefit and gave local 
authorities new powers to assist residents on low incomes with help 
paying their council tax. 

 
3.2 The Act does impose some conditions on local authorities in that 

pensioners must be protected (so that no pensioner is worse off) and 
people in work must be supported,  but this aside the autho
[...]
on to regenerate deprived areas.  

 
1.6. In addition, officers are working on a refresh of the economic development 

strategy in order to give Members an opportunity to steer longer term 
priorities. However, Members have already given clear direction that 
supporting and stimulating economic growth and investment; tackling 
unemployment and a benefits dependency culture and practical support for 
borough businesses during tough economic times remain high on the 
agenda.  

 
1.7. This report is being tabled in advance of the refresh of the economic 

development strategy in order to give developers certainty that the Council is 
committed to achieving the agreed economic development outcomes using 
the resources developers have provided. For this reason, a three-year 
programme has been set out in this report in order to sensibly embed a 
robust delivery plan.   

 
1.8. However, recommendations in this report do afford Cabinet the opportunity to 

review the employment and enterprise programme annually,  if Members’ 
priorities change significantly. A quarterly report charting progress is also 
recommended. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1. That approval be given to the use of s106 funds for economic development 

purposes as set out in this report, specifically Sections 4 & 6 and Appendix 1, 
for the period April 2014 to March 2017, subject to satisfactory annual review, 
to a maximum value of £2.3m, noting that £1.0m of the £2.3m proposed 
expenditure has yet to be received by the Council and would not be 
committed until received. 

 
2.2. That Cabinet receives quarterly monitoring reports and an annual review of 

progress. 
  

2.3. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Housing and 
Regeneration to approve any employment and enterprise programme 
variations and decisions under £50,000 over the funding term (April 2014 to 
March 2017).   

 
2.4. That the Leader of the Council, as lead economic development Member, 

awards any subsequent co
[...]
nd 
Teague. 

 
1.6. Cabinet approval is therefore sought to extend the contract, as originally provided 

for. It is also recommends that the contract extensions are aligned with future 
student in-take so that they occur at two-yearly intervals, and are renewed subject to 
continued good performance and confirmation of Government funding.  

 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That approval be given to retrospectively extend the existing “Step Up to Social 

Work” contract with the University of Hertfordshire from 1 September 2013, at a 
cost of around £190,000 pa (a maximum of £380,000 for each 2 year term). 
 

2.2 That approval be given to renew the contract with Hertfordshire University at two-
yearly intervals for a period of up to 4 years until August 2017, subject to 
satisfactory outcomes, provider performance, and continued Government funding. 

 
2.3 That approval be given to delegate the award of any student bursaries related to 

the “Step Up to Social Work” programme to the Tri-borough Executive Director for 
Children’s Services, applying to future cohorts until the end of the current contract 
in 2017.  

 
 

 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1. The “Step Up” programme has delivered positive outcomes, and in 2013 the Council 

successfully applied to continue delivering the programme. The DfE grant 
agreement was issued in August 2013 and, under its terms, requires the next cohort 
of students to be enrolled and commencing the course by January 2014. Although 
new students will not start until January 2014, and no payments will be made until 
Cabinet approval is given, the recommendation includes a retrospective period of 
four months in order to provide continuity with the previous contract period. 
 

3.2. The timescales set by the DfE for this and previous cohorts were demanding.  A 
number of milestones had to be met after the announcement of the Council’s 
successful application for further grant-funding.  These included:  the Council leading 
on the re
[...]
CUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1   This report updates Cabinet on the progress on Phase 2 of the 
Housing Estate Investment Plan (HEIP) for Emlyn Gardens, Becklow 
Gardens and Sulivan Court.  

 
1.2   On 13 May 2013 Cabinet approval was given to develop draft 

investment plans for each estate to consult with residents and set out 
clear funding mechanisms. 

 
1.3    The development of these draft investment plans has now been 

completed and this report: 
 
• Updates Cabinet on the outcome of consultation for each estate. 
• Sets out a draft investment plan for each estate. 
• Sets out the funding mechanism for each estate. 
• Updates Cabinet on estimated costs for works. 
• Sets out a procurement process and indicative timetable for the 

next stage of the programme.   
 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 80



 

 
 

 
2.         RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That approval be given, subject to Section 20 leaseholder 

consultation, for the full scope of works for Emlyn Gardens, Becklow 
Gardens and Sulivan Court as described in section 5 and Appendix 1 
at a cost of £1.637 Million to be funded from the Decent 
Neighbourhood Fund. 

 
2.2    To note that these works will be delivered by MITIE under the new 

Repairs and Maintenance contract.  
 
2.3 To note that sales under the Asset Based Limited Voids Disposals 

policy in Emlyn Gardens, Becklow Gardens and Sulivan Court will be 
ring fenced to fund these works  

 
 

3.         REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1        The decisions recommended in this Cabinet report will enable much 
needed investment in the physical environment of Becklow Gardens, 
Emlyn Gardens and Sulivan Court. The proposed works will improve 
the quality, safety and sustainability of these housing estates and at 
the same time support the Council’s aim of integrating Council 
housing estates with the neighbouring streets and communities. 

 
3.2 The programme will be carried out in parallel with the Council’s 

housing direct delivery programmes which promote low co
[...]
TIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This reports sets out the need for a full appraisal of the best options for 

parking enforcement on the HRA housing estates. It asks for agreement 
for expenditure to use consultants for this review and for agreement to 
implement interim parking enforcement arrangements while the review 
takes place. The timetable to procure a contract is set out in Appendix 2 of 
this report. In accordance with our procedures, the earliest the contract 
could start is 10 June 2014. 

1.2. The contract to manage parking on HRA estates was terminated on 1 
October 2012, as already reported to Cabinet in a report on parking and 
garages on HRA land in June 2013. 

1.3. Currently, there are no parking enforcement arrangements on HRA 
housing estates and this is now becoming an issue for many residents who 
are unable to park because of unauthorised parking. 

1.4. The latest advice from the London Councils is to enforce parking on HRA 
housing estates through Traffic Management Orders so that Penalty 

Agenda Item 13

Page 94



Charge Notices (PCNs) can be issued. The Council has the lawful 
authority to collect PCN fines from the registered keeper of the vehicle and 
they are easy to enforce with the ability to obtain court warrants and cost 
recovery through bailiff action if necessary.  The alternative is to use a 
private contractor to issue Parking Charge Tickets, although enforcement 
of these is weaker.  

1.5. Each estate is different and one solution may not be appropriate for all 91 
HRA housing sites. There are also key financial and legal issues that need 
to be explored to ensure the correct approach is recommended to Cabinet. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1. That approval be given to appoint consultants from Transport and 

Technical Services’ Term Contractors (either Opus or Project Centre) to 
review the most appropriate option for parking control on each of the 91 
HRA sites and delivery of the proposed scope as listed in Appendix 1, at 
an estimated cost of £176,000 which will be funded from HRA general 
reserves. 

2.2. To note that a procurement exercise is currently being undertaken to 
procure an interim parking management contract, the cost of which is to be 
funded from within current budgets. 

2.3. That the decision to award the interim parking management contract  be  
delegated to The Cabinet Member for Housing in conjunction with the 
Executive Director of Housing and Regeneration (HRD) and the  Executive 
Director Transport and Technical Services (TTS). 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1. To ensure there is suitable parking management and enforcement on the 

Council’s housing land, both in the long term and on an interim basis. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
4.1. Cabinet considered  a report on parking and garages on 24th June 2013, 

noting the outcome of consultation on parking arrangements; and that a 
review of parking arrangements was ongoing with Transport and Technical 
Services (TTS) following the change in legislation that stopped towing and 
clamping on HRA land.  

4.2. Currently, there are no parking enforcement arrangements on the 91 
estates that either have parking facilities or have issues with unauthorised 
parking following the termination of the Housing parking management 
contract.  The lack of enforcement is now causing problems for residents 

Page 95



with parking permits being unable to park, resulting in increasing 
complaints about parking.  

4.3. It was reported to Cabinet that those who responded to the consultation 
supported enforcement of parking on HRA estates, but there was less 
support for paying for this. Cabinet agreed the concept that all those who 
wished to park on HRA land must be prepared to pay a reasonable annual 
fee to do so, consistent with good management of parking space and any 
necessary enforcement. The HRA needs to balance income and 
expenditure and therefore it is equitable that the cost of services provided 
should be paid for by those 

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 6 January 2014 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
 

 
125. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2013  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 December 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

126. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helen Binmore. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

127. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

128. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Council continues to award a council tax discount as though the 

Council Tax Benefit regulations were still in place, meaning that no one 
currently in receipt of council tax support will be worse off, be approved.   

 
2. That the Council adopts what has been known as the government’s 

“default scheme” for its working age claimants that runs as though the 
regulations for council tax benefit were still in place, be approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

129. COUNCIL TAX BASE AND COLLECTION RATE 2014/2015  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council for the financial year 2014/15: 
 
1. The estimated numbers of properties for each Valuation Band as set out 

in this report, be approved.  
 
2. That an estimated Collection rate of 97.5%, be approved. 
 
3. That the Council Tax Base of 69,875 Band “D” equivalent properties, be 

approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

130. REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 - MONTH 7 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That budget virements of £0.751m for the General Fund, be approved. 
 
2. That the write off of £0.093m of bad debt, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

None. 
 
 

131. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EMPLOYMENT AND ENTERPRISE 
INITIATIVES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to the use of section 106 funds for economic 

development purposes as set out in the report, specifically sections 4 & 6 
and Appendix 1, for the period April 2014 to March 2017, subject to 
satisfactory annual review, to a maximum value of £2.3 million and 
noting that £1 million of the £2.3 million proposed expenditure has yet to 
be received by the Council and would not be committed until received. 

 
2. That Cabinet receive quarterly monitoring reports and an annual review 

of progress. 
 
3. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Housing and 

Regeneration to approve any employment and enterprise programme 
variations and decisions under £50,000 over the funding term (April 2014 
to March 2017).   

 
4. That the Leader of the Council, as lead Economic Development Member, 

award any subsequent contract(s) that may be let as a result of this 
decision where the value exceeds £100,000 but less than £500,000, be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

132. DELEGATED AUTHORITY REQUEST - TRIBOROUGH PRIMARY CARE 
AND GROUP WORK TENDER  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision to award the contract for the provision of the Primary Care 
Support Services and Group Work Programme across the Tri-borough be 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Community Care, to ensure a timely 
approach to procurement within appropriate timeframes, be approved.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

133. EXTENSION OF "STEP UP TO SOCIAL WORK" CONTRACT WITH 
HERTFORDSHIRE UNIVERSITY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to retrospectively extend the existing “Step Up to 

Social Work” contract with the University of Hertfordshire from 1 
September 2013, at a cost of around £190,000 pa (a maximum of 
£380,000 for each 2 year term). 

 
2. That approval be given to renew the contract with Hertfordshire 

University at two-yearly intervals for a period of up to 4 years until 
August 2017, subject to satisfactory outcomes, provider performance, 
and continued Government funding. 

 
3. That approval be given to delegate the award of any student bursaries 

related to the “Step Up to Social Work” programme to the Tri-borough 
Executive Director for Children’s Services, applying to future cohorts until 
the end of the current contract in 2017.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

134. HIGHWAY WORKS CONTRACT EXTENSIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That one-year extensions of the contracts listed in paragraph 3.2 of the report in 
accordance with option 3 outlined in paragraph 5.3, be approved.  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

135. EARLS COURT HIGHWAYS ENABLING WORKS  
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright queried why the Beaumont Avenue residents had 
not been consulted on the proposals as this was a significant issue of concern 
for them. 
 
In response, it was noted that the proposed options were the best engineering 
choices available.  The depot currently has substantial traffic going in and out of 
it.  The existing road width was too narrow for a large vehicle to pass another 
vehicle from the opposite direction.  The works will allow large articulated lorries 
6 – 9 times a day and on few occasions very long lorries access to the LUL 
deport site during the Earls Court development.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to enter into a section 278 agreement with Capital and 
Counties (CapCo), and construct the highway works on Beaumont Avenue and 
Aisgill Avenue at an estimated cost of £130,000 (including fees), to be funded 
by CapCo. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

136. HOUSING ESTATE INVESTMENT PLAN (HEIP) UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1. That approval be given, subject to Section 20 leaseholder consultation, 
for the full scope of works for Emlyn Gardens, Becklow Gardens and 
Sulivan Court as described in section 5 and Appendix 1 of the report at a 
cost of £1.637 Million to be funded from the Decent Neighbourhood 
Fund. 

 
2. That the works will be delivered by MITIE under the new Repairs and 

Maintenance contract, be noted. 
 
3 That the sales under the Asset Based Limited Voids Disposals policy in 

Emlyn Gardens, Becklow Gardens and Sulivan Court will be ring fenced 
to fund these works, be noted. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

137. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT PARKING UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to appoint consultants from Transport and 

Technical Services’ Term Contractors (either Opus or Project Centre) to 
review the most appropriate option for parking control on each of the 91 
HRA sites and delivery of the proposed scope as listed in Appendix 1, at 
an estimated cost of £176,000 which will be funded from HRA general 
reserves. 

2. That a procurement exercise is currently being undertaken to procure an 
interim parking management contract, the cost of which is to be funded 
from within current budgets, be noted. 

3. That the decision to award the interim parking management contract  be  
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing in conjunction with the 
Executive Director of Housing and Regeneration (HRD) and the  
Executive Director Transport and Technical Services (TTS). 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

138. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

139. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

None. 
 
 

140. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  9 DECEMBER 
2013 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 December 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

141. HIGHWAY WORKS CONTRACT EXTENSIONS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.08 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 


